feet six inches between it and the center line of any railroad track. The same clearance shall be maintained between such track and any material used in and about the construction of any such building or loading platform.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 27, 1931.

No. 533, A.]

[Published July 2, 1931.

CHAPTER 411.

AN ACT to amend subsection (1a) of section 29.18 of the statutes, relating to open season for deer.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsection (1a) of section 29.18 of the statutes is amended to read: (29.18) (1a) For deer there shall be no open season in the counties of Adams, Brown, Buffalo, Calumet, Columbia, Crawford, Dane, Dodge, Door, Dunn, Eau Claire, Fond du Lac, Grant, Green, Green Lake, Iowa, Jackson, Jefferson, Juneau, Kenosha, Kewaunee, La Crosse, La Fayette, Manitowoc, * * * Marquette, Milwaukee, Monroe, Outagamie, Ozaukee, Pepin, Pierce, Portage, Racine, Richland, Rock, St. Croix, Sauk, Shawano, Sheboygan, * * * Trempealeau, Vernon, Walworth, Washington, Waukesha, Waupaca, Waushara, Winnebago and Wood. In other counties there shall be an open season for ten days commencing the * * * twenty-first day of November in even-numbered years for one buck deer not less than one year old.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 29, 1931.

No. 713, A.]

[Published July 2, 1931.

CHAPTER 412.

AN ACT to appropriate a sum of money to Marshall P. Shaw and to Lulu Shaw to compensate them for the loss of their son while on duty in the national guard.